#### **ORDINANCE**

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 7 ("BUILDINGS"), ARTICLE 11 ("FUEL GAS CODE") OF THE OAK PARK VILLAGE CODE TO ADOPT THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE

WHEREAS, the Village of Oak Park ("Village") is a home rule unit of government as provided by the provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the authority granted by Section 11-30-1 *et seq.* of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/11-30-1 *et seq.*, and pursuant to its home rule powers, the Village of Oak Park ("Village") has determined to adopt *2018 International Fuel Gas Code* as set forth in this Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Municipal Adoption of Codes and Records Act, 50 ILCS 220/0.01 *et seq.* (hereinafter referred to as the "Act") the Village is authorized to adopt by reference any code, as that term is defined in the Act; and

WHEREAS, the 2018 International Fuel Gas Code is a code as defined in the Act and it has been available for viewing as required by the Act and pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-2-4.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Oak Park, Cook County, Illinois, in the exercise of their home rule powers, as follows:

- **Section 1. Recitals Incorporated.** The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.
- **Section 2.** Village Code Amended. Chapter 7 ("Buildings"), Article 11 ("Fuel Gas Code"), Section 7-11-1 ("Adoption") of the Oak Park Village Code is amended by deleting the overstricken language and adding the underlined language as follows:

### 7-11-1: ADOPTION:

- A. The 2009 2018 international fuel gas code (IFGC) as published by the International Code Council, is hereby adopted by the Village by reference and is made a part hereof as if fully set forth in this section with the additions, insertions, deletions and changes set forth in section 7-11-2 of this article. To the extent that the provisions of the IFGC are inconsistent with any codes previously adopted by the Village by reference, the provisions of the IFGC shall govern unless specifically set forth in this code. In the event of a conflict between any provisions of the IFGC and any provision of the Oak Park Village Code, the provisions of the Oak Park Village Code shall govern.
- B. There shall be three (3) copies of the <del>2009 international fuel gas code</del> <u>IFGC</u> kept on file for public inspection in the office of the Village Clerk.

**Section 3. Village Code Amended.** Chapter 7 ("Buildings"), Article 11 ("Fuel Gas Code"), Section 7-11-2 ("Amendments") of the Oak Park Village Code is deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Section 7-2-2 to read as follows:

#### **7-11-2: AMENDMENTS:**

The 2018 international fuel gas code, as adopted pursuant to section 7-11-1 of this article is hereby amended by adding the underlined language and deleting the overstricken language as follows:

CHAPTER 1
SCOPE AND ADMINISTRATION

**PART 1 - SCOPE AND APPLICATION** 

**SECTION 101 (IFGC) - GENERAL** 

**Section 101.1 Title.** These regulations, as amended and adopted by the Village, shall be known as the fuel gas code of the Village of Oak Park, hereinafter referred to as "this code."

## **PART 2 - ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT**

**CHAPTER 1, PART 2 - ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT,** is deleted in its entirety with the exception of the following sections to remain:

- 1. Section 105 (IFGC) Approval,
- 2. Section 107 (IFGC) Inspections and Testing,
- 3. Section 108 (IFGC) Violations, sections 108.7 through 108.7.3 inclusive, and
- 4. Section 110 (IFGC) Temporary Equipment, Systems and Uses.

Administration and enforcement of this code shall be governed by the sections set forth above and by applicable provisions of chapter 1 of the international building ode as amended and adopted by the Village.

Section 4. Identification of Ordinance with the Illinois Capital Development Board. This Ordinance shall be identified on the Internet by the Illinois Capital Development Board or any successor agency of the State of Illinois pursuant to Section 1-2-3.1 of the Illinois Municipal Code, 65 ILCS 5/1-2-3.1.

**Section 5. Severability and Repeal of Inconsistent Ordinances.** If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance. All ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

ADOPTED this day of		, 2020, pu	ursuant to a ro	II call vote as
Voting	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
President Abu-Taleb				
Trustee Andrews				
Trustee Boutet				
Trustee Buchanan				
Trustee Moroney				
Trustee Taglia				
Trustee Walker-Peddakotla				
	_		Ab. Talah Mil	la an Dunni dan t
		Anan .		
		Anan <i>i</i>	Abu-Taleb, Vill	age President
EST:		Anan <i>i</i>	Abu-Taleb, VIII	age President
EST:		Anan <i>i</i>	Abu-Taleb, VIII	age President
		Anan <i>i</i>	Abu-Taleb, VIII	age President
E <b>ST:</b> i Scaman, Village Clerk		Anan <i>i</i>	Abu-Taleb, VIII	age President
i Scaman, Village Clerk				
	mphlet forn			
Scaman, Village Clerk	mphlet forn			

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
	) ss.	
COUNTY OF COOK	)	
		CERTIFICATE
Illinois, DO HEREBY CER 20, "AN ORDINAN CODE") OF THE OAK F	TIFY that the for ICE AMENDING PARK VILLAGE ( Opted by the co	of the Village of Oak Park, County of Cook and State of Dregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance Number G CHAPTER 7 ("BUILDINGS"), ARTICLE 11 ("FUEL GAS CODE TO ADOPT THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS proporate authorities of the Village of Oak Park and will opproval.
	Illinois aforesai	hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of id, at the said Village, in the County of Cook and State of
	Vi	icki Scaman, Village Clerk
(SEAL)		